# SFFICE OF THE CUSTOBIAN

#### JAPANESE SECTION

To be completed by persons of the Japanese race having property in any protected area. The proper administration of this property requires such persons to give full particulars as requested in this form.

PERSONAL INFOR	MATION	A Secretarian Control
NAME: KUTS	URAKE, Hisashi	
HOME ADDRESS:	2558 Franklin St., Vano	COUVER B A
REGISTRATION NU		
OCCUPATION:	M111	AGE: 56
(If any business or business o	sinesses carried on, state where, under what of	name and whether carried on by yourself or in
EMPLOYER:	Sterling Lumber Co., Vi	etoria Drive, Vancouver, B. C
MARRIED?	yes	The second section of the second seco
NAME OF WIFE OR	HUSBAND: Hatauyo	
ADDRESS OF WIFE	OR HUSBAND: 2558 Frankl	in St., Vancouver, B. C.
NAMES OF ANY LIV	ING CHILDREN: none	
AGE OF CHILDREN:	7.910	
Legal descr:	ption unknown.	Franklin St., Vancouver, B.C
6 Los	10, Polk 53, Apotin	2
2. BUILDINGS AND	OTHER IMPROVEMENTS: 5 P. Vancouver, B. C. Also	Com frame house at acce
3. INSURANCE (Give	particulars; state where policies are)	) Bono
4. TAXES (Amount ar of Vancouver.) 5. ENCUMBRANCES	d where payable) \$34.00 per 3	year. 1941 paid to the City
	(Including any unregistered claims or	deposit of title deed)
v version de la company	(Including any unregistered claims or o	deposit of title deed)
y or a miles	(Including any unregistered claims or	none

	CLAIM ON ANY SUCH PROPERTY none
AY INTEREST IN, OR	AE LHE NYME YND YDDBEES OF ANY PERSON HAVING AN
SIX	DESES, LIVESTOCK AND OTHER ANIMALS, POULTRY AND PE
*Wotesessod ***	2558 Franklin Ave., Vencouver, B. C. in owner
	L sewing machine and living equipment of 5 rooms.
SOUNT EFFECTS.	EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND PER MENT OF PRESCRIPTION OF FULL OWNED;
	FARM LAND, PARTICULARS OF CROPS SOWN: none
40.00 \$ 20.00 \$	- auou
(bisq	JB-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what date
(bisq	B-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what date I
	NB-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what date part of the same
	NB-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what date I
· an	Vencoryer, B. C.  Andlord's and the And Address, rent and to what date properties of Lease and Rent and date to what date properties and the what date properties and the what date properties are not also what d
· an	ANDLORD'S NAME AND ADDRESS.  ANDLORD'S NAME AND ADDRESS.  Andlord's of Lease and Rent and to what date in the part of the part
· an	EMENT OF REAL PROPERTY OCCUPIED  ACATION AND DESCRIPTION:  TONE WHEREABOUTS OF LEASE.  TONE  TON
s sys@ French in St	PERM LAND STATE CROPS SOWN DONE  MENT OF REAL PROPERTY OCCUPIED  MADLORD'S NAME AND ADDRESS.  MENT OF REAL PROPERTY OCCUPIED  MONE  MENT  MONE
s sass readings.	EMENT OF REAL PROPERTY OCCUPIED  ACATION AND DESCRIPTION:  TONE WHEREABOUTS OF LEASE.  TONE  TON

5. MORTGAGES, LIENS OTHERS:	AND OTHER CLAIMS ON PROPERTY IN POSSESSION OF none
6. MONEYS OWING TO	YOU (State if any of these debts assigned and if so, to whom)
	S, SHARES, STOCKS OR OTHER SECURITIES (State whereabouts)  Bonds and \$165.00 War Savings Certificates in or
9. LIFE INSURANCE:	Account.  1.000.00. New York Life Assurance Co. Policy
Policy in owner! 10. INTEREST IN ANY ES	\$61.42 paid to date. Beneficiary, wife, Hatsuy. a possession. TATES OR TRUSTS. none
11. SAFETY DEPOSIT BO	X: No. 25. Royal Bank, Hastings and Manaimo,
LIABILITIES:	
1. PERSONAL DEBTS:	none
	none
1. PERSONAL DEBTS:  2. TRADE DEBTS:	
1. PERSONAL DEBTS:	nformation is true and complete and fully discloses all my property of
1. PERSONAL DEBTS:  2. TRADE DEBTS:  REMARKS:  I certify that the above is every description in any protect and indirect.	nome  jone  mormation is true and complete and fully discloses all my property of ected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities direct
1. PERSONAL DEBTS:  2. TRADE DEBTS:  REMARKS:  I certify that the above is every description in any protect and indirect.	nome  nome
2. TRADE DEBTS:  REMARKS:  I certify that the above is every description in any protect and indirect.	nformation is true and complete and fully discloses all my property of ected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities direct by of April 1942.

### INFORMATION FROM R.C.M.P.

	Date_ Jan. 19/43
our File No. 733	
rull Name KUTSUKAKE,	, Hisashi (Surname in Block Letters)
Registration No. 10168	Male - Female Age Apr. 25, 1886 (check)
Former Address 255	8 Franklin Street, Vancouver, B. C.
Date Evacuated 15/6/4	Naturalized - Canadian-Born - National (check)
resent Address G	reconwood, B. C. 6 Rednor Rd. Toronto 6, Ont.
Warried - Single (check)	Name of Wife Hatsuyo - #10167  Name of Husband
Name of Mother (KOBAYASHI) Names of Children under 1	(Decia)
Requested by P. Hunter	Registered with Custodian Yes (Yes or No
Additional Information _	Will worker. House and lot. Formerly a

#### REAL PROPERTY SUMMARY

JAPANESE NAME:

Hisashi KUTSUKAKE

Reg. No. 10168

711e No. 733.

CATALOGUE NO:

105

PROPERTY ADDRESS:

2558 Franklin Street, Vancouver, B. C.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Subdivision 10 of Lot 53, Town of Hastings, Suburban Lands, Plan 1019,

TITLE:

In the name of Hisashi KUTSUKAKE. Certificate No. 52548-L.

ENCUMBRANCES:

None registered and no indication of any unregistered. Vesting Order No. 35517 - January 5th, 1943.

ASSESSED VALUE:

1942

land \$ 380.00

Improvements

650.00 - Total \$1,030.00

Taxes - \$ 41.63

CLASSIFICATION:

The lot is situated on the South side of Fanklin Street, between Kamloops and Cassiar Streets. It is 33 x 122 feet to a 20 ft lane and is level with the Street.

On this there is a frame house built 1911 - being 12 stories in the front portion with one storey addition for the kitchen. The exterior is finished in siding to the 1st floor level - shingles above and shingle roof. The main roof is in fair condition, but the front porch is in need of repair.

There are five rooms in the house - none of which are plastered - being wood, with building and wall paper over. There is an entrance hall with stair to the second floor - front room 9 x 15, centre room 12 x 15, kitchen 15 x 16 with an old sink. On the second floor are two bedrooms with sloping ceilings and a toilet. There is no bathroom in the house, and no fixtures other than the toilet and kitchen sink. The floors are poor. In the basement there is a Japanese bath. There is a bracket chimney in the centre room and the kitchen chimney rums to the ground.

The foundation is cement, but appears to have been put in since the house was built. The floor is concrete except for a smell portion in the S. W. corner, but a rough job and at two levels. The first floor joists are 2 x 6. Headroom on the higher portion is barely six feet. There is no furnace. There is a locked room in the basement with the original owners' belongings in it.

The tenant advised there was continual stoppage in the kitchen drain due to it being too flat below the cement floor, and into which the Japanese bath drains.

There is a small unfinished garage. Sidewalks about the property are of wood in poor condition and the fences require repairing.

Real Property Summary Page 2 File No. 733. HISTORY OF ADMINISTRATION: The property was occupied by the owner up to date of evacuation June 15, 1942, and he proposed to lease it to a Mr. Johnstone, a neighbor, the rental being payment of taxes and water rates by the tenant. H.A. Roberts Ltd., agents named by the Gustodian, found a tenant, Robert Jameson, at a rental of \$16.00 per month from June 16, 1942. Mr. Jameson as tenant was approved by Mr. Kutsukake and occupied the premises from June 16, 1942 to November 15, 1943, and was at no time in arrear of rent. Of the rental accruing under this lease the first half month, to end of June, was paid to Mr. Kutsukake, the remainder \$264.00 was paid to his credit with the Custodian. APPRAISAL: The property was inspected and its value appraised by Loewen and Harvey, who estimated its market value at \$850.00. OFFER: One only received, that of Dorothy Doris Kazowko of \$865.00 through Campbell and Pemberton. To Dorothy Doris Kasowko for \$865.00 as of August 26, 1943. SOLDE Approved by the Advisory Committee September 1, 1943. TITLE: Certificate of Title No. 91597-L issued on October 22nd, 1943,

by her on November 3, 1943.

OLD CERTIFICATE
OF TITLE:

No. 52548-L was received from the owner and sent to the Land Registry Office on December 30th, 1943, for cancellation.

in the name of Dorothy Doris Kazowko and receipt acknowledged

FUNDS:

Released to the credit of Hisashi KUTSUKAKE, sale price \$865.00 plus rental revenue \$264.00, total - \$1129.00; less commission on rent \$15.60, repairs \$3.50, sundries \$25.65, taxes \$81.79, insurance \$6.80, Certificate of Encumbrance \$1.00, appraisal fee \$5.00, registration \$9.25, advertising \$4.00, commission on sale \$43.25, closing adjustments \$10.70, total - \$206.54. Net amount released \$922.46.

The above Summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file.

DATED: April 1st, 1947.

Illaic

Catalogue No. 105

File No. 733

Japanese Name:

KUTSUKAKE, Hisashi

Reg. No. 10168

Civic Address:

2558 Franklin Street, Vancouver.

Legal Description:

Subdiv 10 of Lot 53, Town of Hastings, Suburban Lands, Plan 1019.

Classification:

Dwelling.

SOLD

Registered in the name of: Hisashi KUTSUKAKE

Sold to Dorothy Doris Kazowko for \$865.00 Cash as at Aug. 26/43. Title delivered to Registered Owner, Dorothy Kazowko on Nov. 3/43

Jan. 6th Feb. 16th

Memo re Chattels (Nil) Memo re Claims (Nil) The above furnacy is certified to be in accordance with the information on file.

file 10, 70 The file record of this insurance to not complete. Heat Roberts coulded the Copyonian on wome 10th, 1922, that they were placing \$1.000.00 on the building and their invesce for policy no. 7009 indicates that describing and contents had been injured at \$1200.00 acres of a lotter from M.A. Roberts states that policy had been sent to the unrodien on wovember 5, 1922, and the premium of \$1.00 may paid by the Copyonian. The thore Summary is contified to be in accordance with the information on file. April 1st, 1947.

# No. Elecate Unsurance

	The Clock of the Control of the Cont			N. Company
	67.27.43			
Distriction of the second of t	Programme Section 19 Not to the control of the cont	Monage at American Science State Constitution of Constitution	1 Dressey  1 Oresey  2 Oresey  2 Oresey  2 Oresey  3 Oresey  3 Oresey  4 Oresey  5 Oresey  6 Oresey  6 Oresey  7 Oresey  7 Oresey  8 Oresey  9 Oresey  9 Oresey  1 Oresey  9 Oresey  1 Ore	

6									
						8			
						Ē.			
	Œ.					8			
						ă			
	8								
	8								
	8								
	8					П			
	8								
						ø			
	9					Н			
						Ŧ			
						ø			
100						ø			
	9 1					П			
	61					Н			
	8					ı			
	83					1			
	8 8					18			
	81					8			
	ē i					1 8			
	8 8					8			
	9 8					8			
	6 8					ğ			
	8 8								
	2 3								
	8 8								
	8 8								
	E 19								
									8
	1 13								
	1 5				躁				
	1 2								B.,
	18					源			Sec
	8				鼷	器			26
	養		뜇		毉				<u>\$</u>
	15	10 m	쮦	8	銮	2			瑟
	38	The same	33	Ban.	蘧	8			
	器		锯	50.00	8	器			
188		800.00			100	8	1		
	8	54		E	巖	義			
		E		75	95				
						33			際
	器					魏			鹬
					驟	題			88,
	8					麗			E
						藝	- 8		罷
						8.	基		
					鰀	S.			E.4.
	8	<b>100</b> 00							
		2 3	×				93		
						ø	3		
	*	0 00					28		ø
		100		25			192		(in
		3/4		Sept.		100			
				TEL.					
		7. 325							ø
					9				
								S. P.	
								500	
		W.			3		33.	35%	
		100 TO 10		DOL 16					

d) Doc. 17/43? 00: 17/37

	statuses.					
医腹腔		0				
		0.0				
		100				
	e.					
	6					
FUNEROR						
NO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS OF THE						
10 May 10						
9000						
0012100						
I						
I						
I		(a) (b)	9			
I	2 2					
The same		Dec. 27/65	8		Date: 177.43	also sold at
STREET	A52 mg					
50,000						
Contactor						
PROPE						
				8		
948186						
	ansi					
			H			
		-				
		8				
		•				

	ы ну <i>Кит</i> би	WAKE,	743.00	A. REG. NO. M	4.2
	Nature of Interest: (a) Owner: Certificate of 1	litle or unrechte	ed Deed Keld ha	Jenst.	
	(b) Part owner (joint or is				
				Equity \$	
	Vendor				
	Mortgagor			Equity \$	
	Cent. of Title No. 5' 25'			ularno -	المقت
	Property address 255 Legal description 241			- Mun Cety of	
				1.RO //2016	
	Vested in the Custodian			embrance <u>29</u> s	
(0)	If Agricultural Lands: Type Acreage				Art Jac
				S.S.B. No.	
	ASSESSED VALUE: LAN			EMENTS + 650.0	
	Appraised value if any: Lan		Arrears \$		
	Water or other rates : Curre	nt \$	Arrears \$		
	Fayments: Prin. \$	Dated Dae	Amount \$	Matures	
	Înt. rate		Tota	al owing \$	(R2)
	Judgments or other charges	us_			
	Leased or rented to				la mil
	All or park	•	Che	ttels included	
	Terms.			tal owing \$	
	Insurance: Agent		Company		
	Pol. No				
	Agent 1/7/Color	14	Casil \$	Outstanding \$	
Patei	this day	d		, A.D. 1943.	
Rec'd.	by Accounting Dept.		Compiled by:		
	AD 100				

INVENTORY OF 2558 FRANKLIN STREET

#### Living Rooms

3 Piece Chesterfield suite and tapestry covers

l Piano, stool, and white fur cover

5 Cushions

2 Throw rugs

1 Chesterfield table

1 Congoleum rug

2 Class vases

1 Tri-light lamp (complete)

1 Ash stand

1 Pair Drapes

3 Curtains



Aprin

#### Dining Room:

1 Superfex heater, and stove pipes Floor congoleum

Card table

10 Volumes National Encyclopedia

1 China cabinet

6 Glass ice cream dishes

1 Glass cake plate & Silver Stand

1 China cream and sugar set

1 Syrup jug 1 Black decanter

1 Mustard Pot & Spoon

1 Glass water jug

1 Small black tray

1 Large black tray

1 China flower wase 2 Brass flower vases

2 Candle sticks 1 Glass flower wase

3 Pictures & Frames

3 Net curtains

3 Prs. Drapes

#### Kitchen:

1 Table & 6 chairs

1 Roasting pan

3 Serving trays

1 Metal bread box

3 Plain cups 1 Cake tin

3 Pairs net curtains

l Garbage receptacle Ploor oil cloth

Entrance Hall: Floor oil cloth

Stairway: Carpet on stairs

#### South Bedroom 2ND Floor:

1 % Steel bed, springs & double mattress

1 Combination magazine rack & Table

1 Small Table

1 Pair silk curtains

#### North Bedroom 2ND Ploor:

1 Oblong table A Car De le Commente

Floor 011 cloth (painted Christmas decorations in cupboard

inthroom: Floor oil cloth - I net curtain

Date. Move 13 = 1911.2 ... Certified Correct .-- Signed .

Hisasty AutoMotor

PROFERTY MANAGEMENT MONTGAGES

# Campbell & Pemberton

REAL ESTATE AND FINANCIAL BROKERS

Delephone Pacific 9695

BOS CROWN BUILDING.

VANCOUVER, B. C.

August 25th 1943.

Your File No. 733

Office of the Custodian, 506 Royal Bank Building, Vancouver, B. C.

Attention Mr. F. G. Shears, Director.

Dear Sirs:

Re: Catalogue No. 105 2558 Franklin St.

The contents of your letter of the 18th inst. has been discussed with our client, and Mrs. Kazowko, after further inspection of the above premises today, has instructed us to offer the sum of \$865.00 for same.

In anticipation of your acceptance of this offer, we are enclosing herewith a certified chaque for that amount drawn by H. D. Campbell representing the cash received from Mrs. Kazowko for the purchase price.

If this offer is accepted the bill of sale should be drawn in the name of:

Mrs. Dorothy Doris Kazowko, nee Popoff 439 Alexander St., Housewife, British Subject (Born in Canada) (wife of Ray Kazowko)

Yours very truly,

CAMPBELL A PEMBERTON.

Por.

Encl. cheque (certified)

er, unt om

Veluction by by Rarvey Approved by Committee

#### LOEWEN & HARVEY LIMITED.

7th Sectember , 1943

Department of the Secretary of State Office of the Custodian Japanese Evacuation Section 506 Royal Bank Bldg., "astings & Granville Streets, Vancouver, B.C.

Dear Sire

Re: 2558 Franklin Street, Lot 10, Block 53, Town of Hastings Surburban Lands. Catalogue No. Group "A" - 105

I have examined the above property and report as follows.

The lot is situated on the South side of Franklin Street, between Kamloops and Cassiar Streets. It is 33 x 122 feet to a 20 ft lane and is level with the street.

On this there is a frame house built 1911 - being  $l_2$  stories in the front portion with one storey addition for the kitchen. The exterior is finished in siding to the 1st floor level - shingles above and shingle roof. The main roof is in fair condition, but the front porch is in need of repair.

There are five rooms in the house - none of which are plastered - being wood, with building and wall paper over. There is an entrance hall with stair to the second floor - front room 9 x 15, centre room 12x 15, kitchen 15 x 16 with an old sink. On the second floor are two bedrooms with sloping ceilings and a toilet. There is no bathroom in the house, and no fixtures other than the toilet and kitchen sink. The floors are poor. In the basement there is a Japanese bath. There is a bracket chimney in the centre room and the kitchen chimney runs to the ground.

The foundation is cement, but appears to have been put in since the house was built. The floor is concrete except for a small portion in the S.W. corner, but a rough job and at two levels. The first floor joists are 2 x 6. Headroom on the higher portion is barely six feet. There is no furnace. There is a locked room in the basement with the original owners' belongings in it.

The tenant advised there was continual stoppage in the kitchen drain due to it being too flat below the cement floor, and into which the Japanese bath drains.

There is a small unfinished garage. Sidewalks about the property are of wood in poor condition and the fences require repairing.

In my opinon a fair valuation is \$850.00.

September 11th, 1943.

BEAT BEODERSA RESIDENTING

FILE NO:

733

Hiomeni KUTSUKAKE

GATALOGUE NO:

105

REs

2558 Franklin Street, Vancouver, B.C.

Dwelling.

CERTIFICATE OF ENGUMERANCES

Description of Propertys City of Vancouver, Subdivision 10, of Lot 53, Town of Hestings, Suburban Lands, Plan 1019.

Encumbrances

None

Texes

\$40.16 for 1943 paid. No arrears.

**Vesteds** 

No. 35517

VALUATION BY APPRAISIRE

\$850.00

AMOUNT OF BID:

\$865.00

APPROVED BY ADVISORY COMMITTEES

September Let, 1943.

AMOUNT RECEIVED BY CUSTODIANS

\$865.00

KNIK/N

K. W. WRIGHT

Receipt is also acknowledged of Continental Insurance Company Policy No. 7109 with assignments thereof in quadruplicate.

Horally Son courses

#### ADJUSTMENTS - FILE No. 733

As of August 26, 1943. 127 days to go.

Debit purchaser  127/365 x 840.16 taxes for 1943  127/184 x 8 8.55 water July to December  43/72 x 8 5.50 insurance premium	\$13.98 5.90
Registration fees on Deed - 3865.00	3.29 5.80
Total Debits	628.97

Porportion remts for month of Aug/Sept 20/31 x \$15.00  Hents collected for month of Sept/Oct.  " Oct/Nov.	9.67 15.00 15.00
Cotal credits Less total debits	\$39.67
MET GENDIT DUE TO PURCHASER	\$10.70



Made the

15 4

day of September

in the year of our

Lord one thousand nine hundred and forty - three

In Pursuance of the "Short form of Beeds Act"

Welmeen.

THE HONGURABLE THE SECRETARY OF STATE OF CANADA ACTING IN HIS CAPACITY AS CUSTODIAN UNDER THE CONSOLIDATED REGULATIONS RESPECTING TRADING WITH THE ENEMY (1939)

Insert full Name, Street Address and Occupation of Grantor and of

(hereinafter called the "Grantor")

AND

DOROTHY DORIS KAZOWKO, wife of Ray Kasowko, of the City of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia,

(hereinafter called the "Grantee")

WITNESSETH, that, in consideration of might hundred and sixty-five ---

Dollars of the lawful money of Canada now paid by the said Grantee to the said Grantor (the receipt whereof is hereby by him acknowledged) he, the said Grantor, DOTH GRANT unto the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns FOREVER:

ALL AND SINGULAR that certain parcel or tract of land and premises situate, lying and being in the City of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia and known and described as Subdivision ten (10) of Lot fifty-three (53) form of Hastings Suburban Lands, Plan one thousand and mineteen (1019).

interest, property, claim and demand of him, the said Grantor, in, to, or upon the said any part thereof, held or enjoyed, or appurtenant thereto; and the estate, right, title, essements and appurtenances to the said hereditaments belonging, or with the same or TOCETHER with all buildings, fixtures, commons, ways, profits, privileges, rights,

and subject to all taxes, rates and local improvement assessments whether already or tions, provisos and conditions expressed in the original grant thereof from the Crown, and their sole and only use forever; Subject nevertheless to the reservations, limita-TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns, to and for his

hereafter assessed.-

encumbrances, save as aforesaid. that the said Grantee shall have quiet possession of the said lands, tree from all the said lands to the said Grantee, notwithstanding any act of the said Grantor and THE said Grantor Covenants with the said Grantee that he has the right to convey

further sasurances of the said lands as may be requisite. AND the said Grantor Covenants with the said Grantee that he will execute such

AND the said Grantor Covenants with the said Grantee that he has done no acts to encumber the said lands: AND the said Grantor Releases to the said Grantee All His Claims upon the said lands. WHEREVER the singular or masculine is used throughout this Indenture, the same shall be construed as meaning the plural or the feminine or body corporate or politic where the context or the parties hereto so require-Grantor acting in his capacity as IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said protestational Communications and protestation and the said protesta Custodian under the Consolidated Regulations Respecting Trading and the Enemy (1939) has executed these EALED AND DELIVERED resents by his Deputy on the day and ear as above written. DEPUTY CUSTODIAN FOR MAKER I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the day of September, A. D. 1943, at the City of Ottawa, in the Province of Ontario, Ephrain Herbert Coleman, Deputy of the Secretary of State of Canada acting in his capacity as Custodain under the Consolidated Regulations Respecting Trading with the Enemy (1939) who is personally known to me, appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he is the person mentioned in the annexed instrument as the Deputy of the Secretary of State of Canada acting in his capacity as Custodien under the Consolidated Regulations Respecting Trading with the Enemy (1939), the maker thereof, and whose name is subscribed thereto as a party and that he knows the contents thereof, and that he executed the same voluntarily and is of the full age of twenty-one years. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my Hand and Seal of Office at Ottawa, in the Province of Ontario this Mariny of September, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and fortythree. G. G. Bulu A Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario. make oath and say: ent and did see the within instrument duly signed and executed by to, for the purposes named therein.

3. I know the said part—, and that \_\_\_\_\_\_ of the full age of twenty-one yet. I am the subscribing witness to the said instrument and am of the full age of sixteen years. of the full age of twenty-one years. Sworn before me at Ontario & Con in the Province of Ru

ument was executed at

#### VCKNOMIEDGMENT OF OFFICER OF CORPORATION

in the Province of British Columbi whose identity has been proved by the evidence in or awonz rilencerses at odw ( to yab

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on the

appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he is the

as annual because of the same and bedringers as

IN TESTIMONY whereof I have bereunto set my Hand and Seal of Office.

to the said Instrument, that he was first duly authorized to subscribe his name as aforesaid, and aispose of land in the Province of

to sonivery out ni

British Columbia.

bns berbnud eain baseaudt ene brod rue to tasy est at

A literary Public in and for the Province of British Columbia.
A Commissioner for taking efficavits within British Columbia.
we to the officer taking the same, strike out the words in bresi

SOLTDATED DOROTHY DORIS KAZOWKO

Province of British Columbia, and known and described as Subdivision 10 of Lot STATIONERY CO. LTB. the Four

#### FOR ATTORNEY

lo yab

of the Province of British Columbia.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on the

to the annexed instrument as the maker thereof, that the maker thereof, and is still alive to the best of his belief is the same person mentioned in the said instrument as the maker there are no time to the said short the said and short the said and short the said and short the said short t has been proved by the evidence on oath of persons have been proved by the evidence on oath of persons have been proved by the evidence on oath of persons have been proved by the evidence on oath of other persons who subscribed the name of the person who subscribed the name of the na

IN TESTIMONY whereof I have bereunte set my Hand and Seal of Office

in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and British Columbia, this

the Province of Brillish Columbia.	※ 実施・おおからなどのなどのようには、またが、これをおかられているときますなどは大きをおする。または、これをおけるとなっている。これでは、またが、これでは、これでは、これでは、これでは、これでは、これでは、これでは、これでは
· DEDTAKE IN BESTER TO BESTER.	PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

			MATERIAL WAY	PATRO 803 10 80	u wuq pa ann	made under oat	Il sa toolle bna	8010
	12 TO ST 31 380	Survous bas	te to be true,	ButAstied Alsne	ion conscienti	t the execution of Power of Attor solemn declarations	ND I make this	
				or otherwise.	ney by death	Power of Attor	o source our section of the section	E COUNTY
M3 70	nottampoint so	ed any notice	rieser ton ban	instrument, I i	pexegue eq. 3	t the execution of	ONTE AUX MEE I	4

DECLARED before me at

in the Province of British Columbia, this

EVACUATION SECTION File No. Greenwood Am. o Nov. 15th

Mr. P.H. Russell Dept. of the Secretary of the State Office of the Custodian Japanese Evac untion Section.

Dear Siri

I was informedby the letter of tNovember 3rd, 1943. from your office stating that the property of 2558 Franklin St. Catalogue No. 105 has been disposed, and the credit of \$821.75 has been eredited to me at your office. I am in need of those funds so please at your earliest possible convenience send the sum to me at the above address.

I was also asked by your office for the title paper which I have kept in the safety deposit box in Vancouver. I have enclosed the key to the box. Please open the box according to the regulation you have mentioned in the letter to the Dr. G.A. Ishiwara, and also send all the rest of the papers deposited there to me . and clear the deposit tox.

I thank you for your consideration and hope to hear from you in the near future

Yours truly

Royal Bast of Canada Husishi
Cor. Manaimo & Nastings East File # 733
Safety deposit box. 25.

RISE ISSERATION NO. 30044 EILE 20 . 200 The following chattels were sold by public spectron by processors ho. On becomes 19th 1949 13.2.2.2.2.3.18.28

NAME KUTUURAKE, Banana rrousive lyzon no. Louis FILE NO. \_ 733 The following onettels were gold by public sustion at Yangoweer Lab.

on because With 1945 brought forests Toution of additions of the control Constant Con 70 tel: earried forward

#### REGISTRATION No. 10168

## . The following one tiels were sold by public suction at Vencouvers 2.0. on Descript 17th, 1943

brought forward		366.15
Obstracce		÷ 375
		475
Dise pro a contecta		130
Diddly districts		-25
Outer pain & 2 chapter pains		-90
District		7.56
For dich		229
Olane book & glasses		2.75
		1.20
2 trope & ginesco		1.00
Dintes Dox & contents		1.00
Social Section 1997		2.29
Mo a sortha		-40
Podge - axe - square		1.78
CROSS CONTRACTOR		14-60
Value for		1.00
· Tub a contents		1/2
concer.		Zorazo :
Inter-Transport		
Acceptance discusses		
	-2.	
	extenses.	

REGISTRATION NO. 10168

PULE 20 - 733

The following chattels were sold by public suction at Tanacarete Bick On December 17th, 3713

brought forward

107.10

Den statungs

Den ser i contente

Den ser i co

Total:

Less Expenses (Auctionness fee 12.34 Advertising 8.03 (Moring 28.93

2344.10

Net Proceeds Credited:

Members of Custodian Staff Present. Mr. Wills

Extracted from Austioneering list No. Vancouver, No. 8

Remarks:

The Manager, Royal Bank of Canada, 685 West Hastings St., Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Sirt

Will you kindly forward by registered mail, insured, to Mr. Hisashi KUTSUKAKE, Reg. No. 10168, at Greenwood, B. C. the following victory Bonds and War Savings Certificates, charging our account with the amount of insurance and postage.

1. Vietory Bonds: 1 \$50.00 - Series K-4 #8271551 1 50.00 - Series K-4 #H009572 5 100.00 - Series K-44 #447969 to 73 incl.

2. Twenty-one \$5.00 War Savings Certificates issued
November 15th, 1940, payable to Hisashi Kutsukake Nos. Al084458 to 78 inclusive. Three War Savings
Certificates payable to Hisashi Kutsukake each
for \$5.00 as follows:

Date of Issue Number

15/1/42 A8179313
15/2/42 A8472173
15/3/42 A9006855

3. Bight War Savings Certificates each for \$5.00 payable to George Kutsukake of the following dates and numbers:

Date of Issue Number

15/3/41 A3369795
15/6/41 A4271834

(Over)

1982941AT 4882057A 4882057A 6090988A 0909788A 72/5/55 72/5/75 72/7/75 17/51/51 17/6/51 17/8/71 Ved mus ensel to evad

Konne truly

d. D. Million Department

HO/MIO









January 20th, 1944.

Dr. G. A. ISHIWARA, Registration No. 00071, Greenwood Hospital, Greenwood, B. C.

Dear Sire

Mrs. Jamieson has handed to us for attention your letter to her dated the 12th instant regarding her offer to Mr. KUTSUKAKE for certain chattels left at 2558 Franklin Street, Vancouver, B. C. Your letter reached her too late as the chattels were moved from the house and sold at the Custodian suction sale.

Mr. KUTSUKAKE, however, may be gratified to know that instead of receiving \$80.00 for the Piano and Stove, this item sold for \$175.00. The Chesterfield Suite for which he was prepared to accept \$35.00 sold at auction for \$53.00. The Oil Heater was gold not for \$30.00 but for \$40.20.

The articles, Tapestry, Encyclopedia etc. which he desires shipped to Greenwood are noted. Please ask him to apply to the B. C. Security Commission at Greenwood. A Custodian Release will be prepared by them, after which it will be approved by us, and shipment effected.

Yours truly,

Geo. B. Spain, Protection Department.

GBS/HMS

October 31st, 1944

Er. Hisashi KUTSUKAKE, Reg. No. 10168, Oreenwood, B. C.

Dear Sir:

As requested in your letter of October 16th, enclosed find our cheque for \$1,023.27, the balance of your account with us. You will note that this is \$30.00 less than the amount asked for in your letter, but this is caused by us remitting you \$30.00 on October 14th which you have doubtless received by now.

We enclose herewith a list of your chattels which were sold by auction, and these with the articles that you gave Mrs. Jamieson account for all your chattels in the Protected Area with the exception of your personal effects comprised of 1 Trunk, 1 Carton and 1 Japanese instruments—these are to be held in the Custodian warehouse.

A statement of your account with the Custodian has been forwarded to you and acknowledged by you. We would kindly ask you to confirm that this takes care of all your assets in the Protected Area.

Yours truly,

G. D. Hilson Administration Department

GDM/QH

Enc.

MARCO STOPPOSTOR STOPPOST REGISTRATION NO. 10168 FILE NO. 733 The Tollowing shettels were sold by public

lotal Less Expenses:

y

\$ 1.33 Not Proceeds Credited: \$ 4.42

3 5.75

De Bara Members of Custodian Staff Present. Intracted from Acctloneoring List No. Remarks.

Mr. Hisashi KUTSUKAKE, Reg. No. 10168, 6 Reducer Bd., Toronto 6, Ontario.

Dear Sire

We are in receipt of your letter of April 23rd, and in reply wish to advise that on May 4th, 1949, we shipped to you prepaid, via Canadian Pacific Depress, the parcels containing goods of yours which were in our storage.

When said parcels are received by you, please asknowledge receipt of same for our records.

Yours truly,

WJJ/je

V.J.Johnston, Office of the Oustodian.